
Board Office Use: Legislative File lnfo. 

File ID N umber 
Introduction Date 
Enactment umber 
Enactment Date 

To: 

From: 

Meeting Date: 

Subject: 

Action Requested: 

Summary: 

Recommendation: 

Fiscal Impact: 

Attachments: 

www.ousd.kl2 .ca.us 

J 

October 23, 2013 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 'V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Cornn unity Schoo1s1 Thriving Sudenrs 

OUSD-SEIU Side Letter of Agreement regarding Compensation for Substitute 
Employees 

Approval of Side Letter of Agreement between the District and SEIU regarding a salary 
adjustment for substitute employees. 

On September 5, 2013, the District and Service Employees International Union (SEIU), 
representing clerical , security, paraprofessional and other employees, reached the 
attached Side Letter of Agreement regarding a one-time pay adjustment of 2.35% of 
base salary for the 2012-13 school year and an ongoing pay adjustment of 1.5% to the 
substitute salary schedule effective July 1, 2013 (see Attachment A of the Agreement for 
details . 

Approval of Side Letter of Agreement between the District and SEIU regarding a salary 
adjustment for substitute employees. 

General Purpose Fund 

- Side Letter of Agreement and Attachments A & B 



SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 
Compensation Adjustment 

between the 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Service Employees International Union, Local 1021 (OSEA/OCDPA) 
and the 

Oakland Unified School District 

This s ide letter agreement is entered into between the Service Employees Internat ional Union (" Union" ) 
and the Oak land Unified School District (the " District" ). 

While the part ies a re c urrently w ithin a c losed contract, the Distri ct des ires to provide a compensation 
adjustment to substitute employees. The terms and conditions of the compensat ion adjustment are 
summarized be low with detai ls attached as Attachments A & B. 

Agreement 

1. A one-time compensati o n adjustment equa l to 2.35% of tota l compensation ea rned in 201 2-20 13. 
a. This applies to substitute employees who are on the substitute act ive li st as of June 14, 

20 13 and remain on thi s li st through and including September 30, 201 3 . Thi s is intended 
to ensure that substitu te employees have an active pay record so that the Distri ct can 
make the one-time payment. 

2 . 1 .5% ongoing inc rease to a ll substitute rates effective Jul y 1, 20 13. 
3 . 0 .5% ongo ing inc rease to a ll substitute rates effective Jul y 1, 201 3 but contingent on spec ified 

increased fund ing to O US D (See Attachment A for deta il s and Attachment B for examples). 

This s ide lette r of agree ment is s ubj ec t to ratification by the respecti ve parti es. 

To the ex tent that thi s S ide Letter Agreement conflicts with any provis ions of the Co ll ecti ve Barga ining 
Agreement between the parti es in effect as of the date hereof, the agreements set forth in thi s Side Letter 
shall contro l and any inconsiste nt provisions of the C BA sha ll be deemed modifi ed henceforth. 

ru 
In witness whereof, the pa rti es hereto have executed thi s agreeme nt thi s 6' day of September, 20 13. 

FOR THE DISTRICT 

By: 

SE IU-OUSD 
Side Letter of Agreement - Compensati on Adjustment 
Page 1 of 4 



'. 

Rita Bailey, 11 · · · a resident 
Board of Education 

SEIU-OUSD 
Side Letter of Agreement - Ongo in g Salary Increase 
Page 2 of 4 

File ID Number: /J- £lr:JOJ!f 
Introduction Date: / !J-cZ'i //.E 

Enactment Number: ~-~~ 
Enactment Date: 172'; § ,/,_ 
By: 



ATTACHMENT A - Agreement Details - Terms and Conditions 

I. One and one-half percent ( 1.5%) of the one-time sa lary adjustm ent set forth in # 1 above 
shall automatically become an ongo ing increase to all salary schedules effective July 1, 
2013. 

2. An additional one-half percent (0.5%), for a total two percent (2.0%) ongo ing increase to 
all salary sched ules effective Jul y I, 20 13, shall be prov ided subj ect to the following 
prov isions: 

A. Intent 

Genera ll y, the intent of these prov isions is to provide up to an additional 0.5% 
ongo ing increase to all sa lary schedules effect ive Jul y I, 201 3 depending on the 
receipt of an actual increase in the amount of ongo ing unrestricted revenue the 
District receives from the State of Cali fo rnia as a result of the 20 13-20 14 enacted 
State Budget Act/ trailer legislat ion. 

B. Definitions 

As used in thi s agreement, an increase in "u nrestr icted revenue" means: 

I. Under the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) , an in crease in the ongo ing 
difference between the target fundin g in seven years and the total 2012-1 3 
Revenue Limit and Categorica l fundin g (referred to as "hold harmless" 
funding). 
a. Thi s definition includes any ongo in g increase in the District's 

unrestri cted State reve nue outside of the LCFF all ocation. 
b. This definiti on exc ludes any add itional funding wh ich is designated by law 

to be expended for specific purposes. 

C. Implementation 

SE IU-OUSD 

I. Under LCFF in accordance with definiti on I above: 

a. Determine the "hold harmless" fundin g amo unt for 20 12-1 3. 

b. lfthe amount of unrestri cted revenu e generated by implementati on of the 

LCFF is at least $7 million more than the amount of revenue defined in 
section I (a) directl y above, all sa lary sched ul es will be increased by 

0.5% fo r a total 2.0% increase effective Jul y I, 20 13. 

2. In any event, the parti es will meet after enactment of the 2013 -20 14 State 

Budget Act to rev iew the State Budget and its impact on thi s Arti cle. 

3. The attached examples reflect the mutual intent of the parties. 

Side Lette r of Agreement - Ongo in g Sa lary Increase 
Page 3 of 4 



ATTACHMENT B - EXAMPLES 

Example I 

Local Control Funding Formula 

20 12- 13 Hold Harmless Funding 

Increase above Hold Harmless 
Funding 

Tota l LCFF Unrestr icted Ongo ing 
Revenue 

$ 180,993 ,38 1 

$7,000,000 

$ 187,993,38 1 

The increase above the 20 12-1 3 Hold Harmless fundin g is at least $7,000,000 ongo ing and 

therefore the additi onal 0.5% increase shall be app lied to all salary schedules effective Jul y l , 
20 13. 

Example 2 

Local Control Funding Formula 

20 12-1 3 Hold Harmless Funding 

20 13-1 4 Increase above Hold Harmless Fu nding 

$1 80,993 ,38 1 

$6,999,999 

Tota l LCFF Unrestricted Ongo in g Revenue $ 187,993,380 

An additiona l 0.5% increase shall not be applied to the 20 12-13 salary sched ules effect ive Jul y 
I , 20 13. 

Example 3 

Local Control Funding Formula 

20 12-1 3 Ho ld Harmless Funding 

2013 -1 4 Increase above Hold Harmless Fund in g 

20 13-14 Additi onal Unrestricted State Revenue 

Total LCFF Unrestri cted Ongoing Reven ue 

$ 180,993 ,38 1 

$6,999,999 

$ 1 

$ 187,993,38 1 

An add itional 0.5% increase shall be app li ed to all salary sched ul es effective Jul y I, 20 13. 

SEJU-OUS D 
Side Letter of Agreement - Ongo in g Salary Increase 
Page 4 o f 4 


