
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 13-2220 
Introduction Date I 0/23 / 13 
Enactment Number /, '1 <:i,;; I I i 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date /[) -d 3 --/9 // 

To: 

From: 

Meeting Date: 

Subject: 

Action Requested: 

Summary: 

Recommendation: 

Fiscal Impact: 

Attachments: 

www.ousd.klZ.ca.us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline P ~ral Counsel, Troy Christmas, Director, Labor Strategy 

October 23, 2013 

OUSD-Teamsters, Locals 70 and 853, Side Letter Agreement regarding Ongoing 
Salary Increase 

Approval by the Board of Education of Side Letter Agreement between the District and 
Teamsters, Locals 70 and 853 regarding ongoing salary increases. 

On September 19, 2013 the District and Teamsters, Locals 70 and 853, representing 
Warehouse workers and Truck Drivers, reached the attached Side Letter of Agreement 
regarding an ongoing pay adjustment of 1.5% to all salary schedules effective July 1, 
2013 (see Attachment A of the Agreement for details) . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Side Letter Agreement between the District and 
Teamsters regarding ongoing salary increases. 

General Purpose Fund 

- Side Letter of Agreement and Attachments A & B 



File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT 
Ongoing Salary Increases 

between the 
Teamsters, Locals 70 and 853 

and the 
Oakland Unified School District 

This side letter agreement is entered into between the Teamsters, Locals 70 and 853 ("Un ion") 
and the Oakland Unified School District (the ' 'District'} 

The District desires to provide a salary increase to a ll e1T1ployees, includ ing members of the 
Union. The terms and conditions of the ongoing salary increase are summarized below with 
details attached as Attachm ents A & B. 

Summary of Ongoing Salary Adjustment for salaried employees 

l .5% ongoing salary increase to al l salary schedules effective July I, 2013 . 
• 0.5% ongoing salary increase to all salary schedules effective July I, 20 13 but 

contingent on specified increased funding to OUSD (See Attachment A for details 
Attachment B for examples). 

This side letter of agreement is subject to rat ification by the respective pa1iies . 

To the extent that this Side Letter Agreement conflicts with any provisions of the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement between the parties in effect as of the date hereof, the agreements se t 
forth in this Side Letter shal l control and any inconsistent provisions of the CBA sha ll be deemed 
modified henceforth . 

r;,"10 
In witness whereof~ the pa11ies hereto have executed th is agreement this fl day of September, 

20 13. (',__. 

l~H~Ul~:lL 
By: - -4X_,__,__ /If_ LA.; __ . ____ _ 

1~&0ni o Christi an, Business Agent 

FOR THE DISTRICT 

By: __ ~j f>.d_~_ 
Tr~tmas, Director of 

}Or StTategy 

By: 

Teamsters -OU SD 

Side Letter of Agreement-Ongoing Salary Increase 
Page 1 of4 



Teamsters-OU SD 

By: - -~,__ __ ___ +-
·--.. /D b-4-k;J, 

By : 

Davi 
Bonr 

File ID Number: 13 -'d0?:?:12 
Introduction Date: /l?--Pl.3-/~ 

Enactment Number: ~-02.2~ 
Enactment Date:/l - -1..3 
By: 

Side Letter of Agreement - Ongoing Salary Increase 
Page 2 of4 



ATTACHMENT A - Agreement Details - Terms and Conditions 
I. One and one-half percent ( l.5 %) of the one- time salary adjustment set forth in #I above 

shall automaticall y become an ongoing increase to all sa lary schedul e. effecti ve Jul y I, 
201 3. 

2. An additional one-half percent (0 . 5~) fo r a total two percent (2.09/) ongoing increase to 
all salary schedules effecti ve Jul y I, 20 13, shall be prov ided subject to the following 
provisions: 

A. Intent 

Genera ll y. the intent of these prov isions is to prov ide up to an additional 0.5% 
ongoing increa ·e to all sa lary . chcdules eff ct ive Jul y I . 20 13 depending on the 
receipt of an actual increase in the amount of ongoing unre. tricted revenue the 
Di trict rece ives from the State of California as a result of the 20 13-20 14 enacted 
State Budget Act/ trailer legislation. 

B. Definitions 

A - u eel in thi · agreement, an increase in "unres tricted revenue" means: 

I . Under the Local Contro l Fund ing Formula (LCFF). an increase in the ongoing 
di ffe rence between the target funding in even years and the total 20 12-1 3 
Revenue Limit and Categorical funding (referred to as "hold harmle. s" 
fo nding). 
a. This definit ion include any ongoing increase in the Dist ri ct's 

unres tricted State revenue outside of the LCFF allocat ion. 
b. This definition exclude · any additional fu nding wh ich is designated by law 

to be expended for spec ific purposes . 

C. Implementation 

I. Under LCFF in accordance wi th definit ion I abo e: 

a. Determine the "hold harmle ·s" funding amount for 20 12- 13. 

b. If the amount of unrestricted revenue generated by implementa tion of the 
LCFF is al least $7 million more than the amount of revenue defined in 
section I (a) directl y above, all sa lary sched ul e · wi ll be increased by 

0.5 °A fo r a total 2.0% increase effective Jul y 1. 2013. 

2. Ln any event, the parties will meet after enactment of the 20 13-20 14 State 

Budget Act to review the State Budget and its impact on this Arti cle. 

3. The attached examples renect the mutual in tent of the part ies. 

AFSCME-OUSD 
Side Letter of Agreement - Ongo ing Salary Increase 
Page 3 of 4 



ATTACHMENT B- EXAMPLES 

Example 1 

Local Control Funding Formula 

2012-13 Hold Harm le ·s Funding 

Increase above Hold Harmless 
Funding 

Total LCFF Unrestricted Ongoing 
Revenue 

$180,993,381 

$7,000,000 

$ 187,993 ,381 

The increase above the 2012- 13 Hold Harmless funding is at least $7 ,000,000 ongoing and 

therefore the additional 0 . 5 ~ increase hall be applied to all salary schedules effecti ve Ju ly I , 

2013 . 

Example 2 

Local Control Funding Formula 

2012-13 Hold Harmles Funding 

2013- 14 Increase above Hold Harmless Funding 

$180,993,381 

$6,999,999 

Tota l LCFF Unrestricted Ongoing Revenue $187,993,380 

An additional 0.5% increase shall not be app lied to the 20 12- 13 salary schedules effective July 

I , 20 13. 

Example 3 

Local Control Funding Formula 

2012-13 Hold Harmless Funding 

20 13-14 Increase above Hold Harmless Funding 

2013 -14 Additiona l Unrestr icted State Revenue 

$ 180,993 ,38 l 

$6,999,999 

$ 1 

Total LCFF Unrestricted Ongoing Revenue $ 187 ,993,38 1 

An additional 0.5 % increase shall be applied to all alary schedules effective July I, 20 13. 

AFSCME-OUSD 
Side Letter of Agreement - Ongoing Salary Increase 
Page 4 of 4 


